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Note:

ORDER APPROVING
STEVEN R. LIS3 REPROVAL [ PRVAE - PUBLIC
Bar # 129527 _ ’ :
A Member of the Slate Bar of California [J . PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED
{Respondent}
A. Parlles’ Acknowledgments:
{1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admxtted " September 15, 1987
“{date)

The parlies agree o be bound by the fuc?ual stipulafions contained herein even If conciusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

All Investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the capiiori of this stipulctlion are enfirely resclved by
this stipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(sl/count(s] are listed under "Dismissals.” The
stipulation and order consist of __12_ poges.

A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for d[sciplme is mcluded
under "Facts.”

Conclusions of law, dvcwn ﬁom aond speclﬁcallv referring io the facts are alse included under Concluslons of
Law.”

No more than 30 days priior to the filing of this sﬁpulaﬂbn. Respondent has been advised in wiiting of any
pending Investigafion/proceeding not resolved by this stipulartion, except for erimingl invesﬂgaiions.

Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus, & Prof. Code §56086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one oplion only): .

[0 costs added fo membership iee for calendoar year foilowmg effective dale of dtwlpime {public reprovai}
O case ineligible for costs (private reproval)

cosls fo be paid in equal omounts for the following membershlp years:
2005, 2006 and 2007 .

(hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
L} costs waived in part as set forih under “Parfial Waiver of Cosfs”
0 costs entirely waived

All information required by this form and aﬁy additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in
the text component of this stipulation under specific headings, Le. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “ Canclusions of Law.”
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(8)+. - The parfles understand th. ' .
L .

{a) A private reproval imposed on d respondent as a result of a stipulafion approved by the Coutt prior fo
inlfiation of a State Bar Court proceeding Is part of the respondent's official State Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response to public inquires and is not reported on the State Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed is not available fo
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding In which It is infroduced as
evidence of a prict record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the Sfate Bar. ‘

o] A privafe reproval imposed on @ respondent after inifiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part ot
the respondent’s official State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to publu: Inquities
and is reporied asa record of public discipline on the Stale Bar's web page.

{c) A public reproval imposed on a respondent is publicly available as part of the respondent’s official
State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inquires and is reported as d record
of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

B. Aggr&vaﬁng Circumstances [for definifion, see Standards for Aftorney Sanctions for Professional Misconcduct,
standard 1.2{b)l. Facts supporting aggravating clreumstances are regulired. '

(1) OPrior record of discipline [see siandard 1.2(f)]

(@ O Siote Bar Court case # of prior case

() [0 Date prior discipline effective

{©@ O Rulesof Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act viclations:

(@ O degree of prior discipline

fe) [0 if Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under "Prior Discipline”, '

2) [0 Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty, conceal-
' ment, ovenreaching of other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

{3) 3 Tust Vielation: Trus! funds o propertv were involved and Respbndeni refused or was unabie 1o account
fo the client of person who was the ob;eci of the misconduc? for improper conduct toward said funds
© or property.

4 O Hom: Respondents misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public ot the adminisration of justice.
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'Indifference: Respond‘emonsirated mdrfference foward recﬂﬁgon of or cnonerneni for Ihe conse-
quenices of hls or her misconduct.

lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of cundor and cooperahon o wcﬂms of histher

' mlsconduct or fo the Siate Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

Muitiple/Patiern of Misconduetl: Respondent's current misconduct evidences muihpie acts of wrong-
doing or demonsirales a pattern of misconduct.

No aggravating circumstances are involved,

Additional aggravating circumstances:

c. Mifigating Circumsiances [see standard 1.2(e)). Facts supporting mitigating circumstances are required.

21 O
(3)

4 O

(5 B
@ 0O

Y
(8)

(g d

an 0O

No Pnor Discipime Responden? has no prlor record of discipline over mqny years of praclice mpiadmﬁh

No Harm: Respondent did not hamm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

@ CandorfCooperafion: Respondeni displayed sponidneous candor and cooperation to the viclims of hisf
het misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

Remorse. Respondent prompfly ook objective steps spontansously demonsiraiing remorse and recogni-

fion of he wrongdoing, which sieps were designed fo timely alone for any consecuences of hisfher
misconduct.

Restifution: Respondent pald § | onh __in restitufion o
without the threat of force of disciplinary, civil or ciiminal proceedings.

g~

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed The delay [s nof qﬂnbuiable to Respon-
dent and the delay prejudiced him/her,

Good Faith: Respondent acted In good faith.

Emotional/Physicat Difficuliies: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Responden? sufferad extreme ermotional difficullies or physical disabilifies which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficuities or disabilifies were not the

_product of any illegal conduci by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respon-

dent no longer suffers from such difficulfies or disabilifies.

Severe Financial Stress: Al thé fime of the misconduct, Respondent sutfered from severe financial stress

which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her confrol and
which were diteclly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: Af the fime of the mlsconduct Respondent suffered axireme difficutties in hisfher petsonal
life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

Good Character; Respondents good character Is aftested 1o by a wide range of references inthe legal
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of hisfher misconduct.
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K (1 2} O ‘Rehabilitation: Conside.e fime has passed since the acts of pro@oncl rmsoonduct cccured followed
Lo ' by conwncnng proof of subsequent rehabiitation.

: (3 o No mifigating circumsiances are involved,

Additional mitigafing clicumsiances:

D. Discipline:
(1) ” O Privale reprovdi’ [check app!iccble condilions, If any, bélow)

{a) O Approved by the Court prior to initicfion of the Siate Bar Court proceedings (no
publlc disclosure]

©) 0 Approved by the Court ofter mihuhon of the Siate Bar Court proceedings (pubhc
disclosure),
or

- (2 & Pubilic repfoval (check appiicable conditions, if any, below}

£. Conditions Allached o Reproval:

(1 Xt Respondent shall comply with the condiiioné atlached o the reproval for a pericd of
ene (1) vear '

(2 During the condition period attached fo the reproval, Respondent shall comply with the provisions
of the Stale Bar Act and Rules of Protessional Conduci.

{3) (3 Within ten (10) days of any charige, Respondent shall report fo the Membership Records Office and io
“ the Probation Unit, all changes of information, including current office address and telephone number,

or other addiress for State Ber purposes, as prescribed by section 6002 ) of the Business and Profes-
sions Codea.

{4) (@ Respondent shall submit wiitten quartery reports tothe Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10, July
' 10, and October 10 of he condifion period aticiched 1o the reproval. Under penally of peijury, respon-
dent shall state whether respondent has complied with the Siate Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and ail condiiions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quatrter. If the first report

. would cover less than thirly (30) days, inat report shail be submitied on the next following quarter date
and cover the exdended petlod.

In addition to all quarteny reporis, @ final report, containing the same Information, is due no eaulier than
fiventy (20} days before the last day of the condifion period and no iater than the lost dc:v of the
condificn period. .
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Respondent shail .sslgned a probation monitor, Respondeni-’ prompity review the iérms and

- condifions of probation with the probation monitor fo establish a manner and schedule of compliance.

‘During the period of probation, respondent shall furnish such reports as may be requested, in addition fo
qucrrierly reports required fo be submitted to the Probation Unit. Respondent shall cooperafe fully wnn the
monlicr,

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, prompily and fruthfully
any ingquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating -
o whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the conditions attached to the reproval. )

Wwithin one (1) year of the effective dale of the discipline hersin, respondent shall provide 1o the

Probation Unit safisfactory proof of aﬁendanoe of the Ethics School and pussuge of the fest given at the
end of thet sess!on

2 No Ethics School ordered.

Respondent shall compiy with all condifions of probation imposed in the undetlying criminal matter and

shall so declare under penalty of petjurv i conjunction with any quarterly report reguired 1o be flled with
the Probation Unit.

Respd-ndeni shail provide proof of passage of the Mullisiate Professional Responsibility Examinafion
{("MPRE") , administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners, 10 the Probation Unit of the
Office of the Chief Trial Counsel within one year of the effective dale of the reproval,

O  No MPRE ordered.
The following condifions are atiached hereto and incorporated:

] Substance Abuse Condifions @ Low Office Management Condiifions

[0 Medical Conditions {1  Fnonclal Condlfions

Other condifions negotiated by the parfies:
See Stipulation attathment.

{stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commiitee 10/14/00} ’ Reprovals
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In the Mafter of - , Case Number(s):

STEVEN R. LISS _ 03-0-00010-PEM
A Member of the Siale Bar : : 03-0-00118-PEM
o - Investigation Matter: 03~0-00912

Law Office Management Conditions

a [} within___days/____months/____years of the effeciive dafe of the discipline herein, Respon-
. dent shail develop alaw office managément! organization plan, which must be approved by
respondent’s probation monitor, or, if no monifor is assigned, by the Probation Unit, This plan must
include procedures fo send pernodic reporis o clients; the documeniation of teiepphone mes-
sdges teceived and sent; file mainfenance; the meeting of deadlines; the establishment of
procedures fo withdraw as alfoney, whether of record of not, when clients cannot be confacted
of located; and, for the training and supervision of support persohnel.

b. Within ___ days/ _10 _months vears of the effective date of the discipline herein,
respondent shall submit fo the Probation Unit safisfactory evidence of completion of no less than
_2__hours of MCLE approved courses In law office management, atlomey client relations and/
or general legal ethics. This requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Educa-
tion (MCLE) requirement, and respondent shall nof receive MCLE cradit for attending these

~ courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.)

c. I within30 days of the effective date of the discipiine, respondent shall Jjoin the Law Practice
Management and Techndiogy Seclion of the Stale Bar of Cailfornia and pay the dues and

costs of enroliment for ‘year(s). Respondent shall furnish safisfactory evidence of
membership in the section 1o thé Probation Unit of the Office of Chiet Tiial Counsel in ihe
first report required,

(Law Office Management Condlifons form dpproved by $BC Executive Committee 10/16/00)
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ATTACHMENT TO |
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSION OF LAW AND'DISPOSITION
INTHE MATTER OF: STEVEN ROBERT LISS

CASE NUMBERS: 03-0-00010, 03-0-00118 and 03-0-00912

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LA‘W.

Respondent admits that the follomng facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the specified
statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct. - : :

Jurisdicﬁon

Respondent Steven Robert Liss was admitted to the practice of law in the State of California on

September 15, 1987, was a member at all times pertinent to these charges, and is currently a member
of the State Bar of California.

“Case No. 03-0-00010 Rule of Professwnal Conduct 3-110(A) --Failure to Perform with
Competence

Respondent wilfully violated Rule of Professional Conduct 3-110(A), by intentionally, recklessly, or
repeatedly failing to perform legal services with competence, as follows:

On January 24, 2002, Erika Ambuehl employed Respondent to represent her in a divorce proceeding
entitled In re the Marriage of Richard Vernon Ambuehl and Erika Lynn Ambuehl in the San Diego
Superior Court, case no. ED051298, (the “divorce case™). At that time, Ambuehl paid Respondent

$5,000.00 as advanced fees for his services. Respondent agreed to set up mediation and proceed to
court on Ambuehl’s behalf.

On March 6, 2002, Respondent filed a substitution of attorney form installing himself as Ambueh!’s
attorney of record in the divorce case. ‘

On May 20, 2002, Respondent failed to appear at a short cause court trial hearing properly noticed by
the court. Respondent received notice of the hearing, but failed to attend the hearing and failed to
contact the court or kis client about his failure to attend.

As aresult of Respondent’s failure to appear at the May 20, 2002 hearing, on May 31, 2002, a default
dissolution judgment was filed. The clerk of the court served Respondent with notice of the entry of
Judgment by mail to Respondent’s State Bar membership records address.

VACTOStaffinvestipation\Erin Joyce\Liss stip attachment wpd
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At no time did Respondent inform Ambuehl of the May 20, 2002 trial hearing, or his failure to appear,
or the resulting default judgment. . .

At no time did Respondent talce any actions to attempt to set aside the default judgment entered against
Ambuehl.

In August 2002, Ambueh!’s ex-husband informed her that the divorce was final é_nd the settlement
agreement, which Ambuehl had previously refused to sign, had been in effect since May of 2002.

As a result of her conversation with her ex-husband, Ambuehl obtained copies of the divorce case from

the court file, reviewed the filings and discovered that Respondent failed to appear at the May 20,2002
trial hearing.

From January 2002 to August 2002, Ambueh! called Respondent’s office and left several messages

- with Respondent’s secretary and with his paralegal requesting that Respondent provide a status report
on her legal matter. Respondent’s paralegal told Ambuehl several times that Respondent was working
on the matter and would be contacting her. Prior to the entry of the default judgment, Respondent

returned only one call by leaving a message on Ambuehl’s voicemail. He never told her about the
status of her legal matter,

On August 21, 2002, Ambueh! consulted with another aftomey, who referred her back to
Respondent’s office to have the seftlement agreement set aside at no cost to Ambuehl. Respondent
agreed to file the appropriate papers fo set aside the setilement agreement. Af that time, Respondent

assigned two associates of his firm, attorneys Erika Collins (“Collins™) and Judith Bazeley (“Bazeley”)
to handle the divorce case.

By the end of September 2002 however, neither Collins and Bazeley were still working at -
Respondent’s office. About that time, Ambuehl called Respondent’s office and left a message

requesting a status report and specifically requesting that Respondent contact her to provide a status
report.

In October 2002, after receiving ﬁo communications from Respondent, Ambuehl e-mailed Respondent

requesting him to transfer her file and sign and return a substitution of attorney form to Bazeley once he
received it.

. In late October 2002 or early November 2002, Bazeley faxed the substitution of attorney form to

Respondent three different times in an effort to obtain his signature so she could proceed on Ambuehl’s
behalf.

At no time did Respondent sign the substitution of attorney form or respond to Ambuehl’s phone calls
or Bazeley’s e-mails,

VACTC\Stafflinvestigation\Brin JoytelLiss stip atiachment. wid
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On November 20, 2002, the court accepted Bazeley’s filing of the substitution of attorney form without

Respondent’s signature. On the same date, Bazeley then filed the notice of motion to set aside the
default and an OSC modification.

On December 23, 2002, Ambuehl and her ex-husband participated in a pre-OSC mediation
conference.

By failing to appear at the trial hearing, failing to perform any services on Ambuehl’s behalf, which led
to entry of a default judgment, failing to take steps to set aside the default judgment, and by avoiding
Ambuehl and Bazeley’s repeated attempts to have him sign the substitution of attomey form, thereby
delaying reinstatement of settlement proceedings, Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly

failing to perform legal services with competence in violation of Rule of Professional Conduct 3-
110(A).

Case No. 03-0-00118 Rule of Professional Conduct 3-110(A) — Failure to Perform with
) ' - Competence

Respondfmt wilfully violated Rule of Professwnal Conduct 3-110(A), by mtennonally, recklessly, or
repeatedly failing to perform legal services with competence, as follows:

On October 29, 2001, Respondent was hired by Joseph Voronovich and his wife Katherine Sue
Voronovich, to represent them in an adoption matter involving Mrs, Voronovich’s two grandchildren.

Respondent requested a retainer fee of §5,750.00 to represent the Voronoviches in the adoption
matter.

On October 29, 2001, the Voronoviches paid Respondent the $5,750.00 with their VISA credit card,
by authorizing Respondent to charge $5,750.00 against their VISA account.

Two days later, on Octobér 31, 2001, having not received confirmation that the initial charge had been
accepted, Respondent’s office staff ran the Voronoviches” VISA account a second time for the
identical charge, $5,750.00. This second charge was made without the clients’ knowledge or

authorization. The Voronoviches had no prior notice that Respondent made a second charge of
$5,750.00 to their credit card account.

In November 2001, the Voronoviches noticed the double charge made by Respondent on their credit
card statement

After noticing the double charge, Mr. Voronovich contacted Respondent’s office several times

requesting that Respondent voluntarily reverse the charges. Mr. Voronovich left a series of telephone
messages for Respondent explaining the double charges and requesting the reversal, but Respondent

VACTC\Stafluvestigation\Erks Joyes\Liss stip attachmemt wpd




failed to properly respond to the messages and to follow-up with his staff concerning the overcharge.
Consequently, Mr. Voronovich reported the unauthorized charge to the credit card company.

' On December 4, 2001, the credit card company reversed charges to the Voronowches based on Mr.
Voronovich’s challenge,

By failing to properly supervise his office staff and failing to properljr respond to the messages left by
the Voronoviches concerning the overcharges, Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failing
. fo perform legal services with competence in violation of Rule of Professional Conduct 3-110(A).

Case No. 03-0-00912 Business and Professions Code section 6103 — Failure fo Obey
Court Order ,

Respondent wilfully violated Business and Professions Code section 6103, by wilfully disobeying or
violating an order of the court requiring him to do or forbear an act connected with or in the course of
Respondent's profession which he ought in good faith to do or forbear, as follows:

Respondent represented petltloner Michael Erickson in the matter entitled Erickson v. Erzckson San
Diego Superior Court Case No. D281258.

On October &, 2002, Respondent was ordered by the court to pay sanctiens to the respondent in the
dissolution action, Carolyn Erickson, in the amount of $17,000.00 based on evidence presented to the

court that Respondent unnecessarily delayed the proceedings.
Respondent failed to appeal the sanctions order, which became final.

Respondent received actual notice of the sanctions order.

Respondent failed to timely comply with the court’s sanction order, which requ]red him to pay the
- $17,000.00 sanctions forthwith,

It was not until the State Bar completed its investigation of the allegations underlying the Erickson

complaint that Respondent complied with the court order to pay sanctions. He has now belatedly done
50. _

By failing to pay the sanctions ordered by the San Diego Superior Court forthwith, Respondent

disobeyed an order requiring him to do an act connected with or in the course of his profession, which
he ought in good faith to do, and accordingly violated Business and Professions Code section §103.
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AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE
STANDARDS FOR ATTORNEY SANCTIONS

Pursuant to Standard 1.3 of the Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Mis@nduct:

The primary purposes of disciplinary proceedings conducted by the State Bar
of California and of sanctions imposed upon a finding or acknowledgment of

- amember’s professional misconduct are the protection of the public, the courts
and the legal profession; the maintenance of high professional standards by
attorneys and the protection of public confidence in the legal profession.

Pursnant to Standard 2.4(b) of the Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct:

Culﬁab‘ility of a member of wilfully failing to perform services in an individual
matter or matiers not demonstrating a pattern of misconduct of culpability of a
member of wilfully failing to communicate with a client shall result in reproval or

suspension depending on the extent of the misconduct and the degree of harm
to the client.

Where an attorney failed to pay court-ordered sanéﬁons, the attomey is culpable of violating Business
and Professions Code section 6103. In the Matter of Kaplan (Review Dept. 1993) 2 Cal. State Bar
Ct. Rpfr. 509. ‘ _

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A. {6), was March 1, 2004.

VACTC\Siaffilnvestigation\Brin Joyce\Liss stip attachment. wpd
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ADDENDUM TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSION OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
IN THE MATTER OF: STEVEN ROBERT LISS

CASE NUMBERS: 02-0-122389, 03-0-00010, 03-0-00118 and 03-0-00912

DISMISSAL

Case No. 02-0-12289 is dismissed with prejudice in the interests of justice.

V:ACTC\Stafdnvestigation\Erin Jayce\Liss\Liss stip attachment addedum wpd Page 12 'A'




STEVEN R, LISS
print name .

:!%MEE BRICHARD DiFRANK
print name '

ERTN McEKEOWN JOYCE
print name

ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions aftached to the reproval, 1T 1S ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, it any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

)i The stipuialed facts and disposifion are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

[ ThesﬂpulmedfccisMﬂmﬁmmemﬁﬁmmussﬁmm and he REPROVAL
IMPOSED. ‘

The parlies are bound by the stipulation as approved uniess: 1) a motion o withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, Is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(p), Rules of Proce-
dure.} Otherwise 1he s’npulaﬂon shall be effective 15 days affer serv:ce of this order.

Failure to comply with any condilions attached 1o thi oval may constitule cause for ¢
separate proceeding for willful breach of nule 1-110, Rules of Professional C ct.

4[240 o —

Date [/ Jdge of The State Bar Cour

. {8lipulction form approved by 3BC Executive Comittee 6/6/00)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on May 6, 2004, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:
[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal

Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JAMES RICHARD DIFRANK
12227 PHILADELPHIA ST
WHITTIER CA 90601 3931

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:
GORDON GRENIER , Enforcement, Los Angeles

Ihereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on May
6, 2004,

Lxuretta Cramer
Case Administrator
" State Bar Court

Ceriificate of Service.wpt




